

Freedom of Information Request

Ref: 21-601

22 November 2021

By Email

Dear Sir/Madam

Thank you for your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. The Trust's response is as follows:

- We can confirm that we do hold the information you are requesting

• Do any of the hospitals within your trust have numbered wards? If so, which?

St Michael's Hospital currently uses numbered wards, however these numbers are all between 70 and 78 so are not relevant for this interrogation.

o Of these hospitals, do any have a ward numbered 13? If so, which?

No

o Additionally, these hospitals with numbered wards, are there wards numbered 12 and 14? (i.e. suggesting the intentional omission of a ward 13) If so, which hospitals?

No

• Do the wards in your hospitals have numbered bed spaces? If so, which?

The following table shows each ward that uses numbered bed spaces, and the hospital site they are part of.

HCO_NAME	SSU_MAIN_CODE
Bristol Eye Hospital	H304A
Bristol Haematology and Oncology Centre	D603
Bristol Haematology and Oncology Centre	D703
Bristol Royal Children's Hospital	E307
Bristol Royal Children's Hospital	E400
Bristol Royal Children's Hospital	E500
Bristol Royal Children's Hospital	E510
Bristol Royal Children's Hospital	E519
Bristol Royal Children's Hospital	E600
Bristol Royal Children's Hospital	E602
Bristol Royal Children's Hospital	E608
Bristol Royal Children's Hospital	E700

Bristol Royal Children's Hospital	E702
Bristol Royal Children's Hospital	SSU
Bristol Royal Infirmary	A300
Bristol Royal Infirmary	A307
Bristol Royal Infirmary	A400
Bristol Royal Infirmary	A413
Bristol Royal Infirmary	A414
Bristol Royal Infirmary	A512
Bristol Royal Infirmary	A515
Bristol Royal Infirmary	A518
Bristol Royal Infirmary	A522
Bristol Royal Infirmary	A524
Bristol Royal Infirmary	A525
Bristol Royal Infirmary	A528
Bristol Royal Infirmary	A600
Bristol Royal Infirmary	A602
Bristol Royal Infirmary	A604
Bristol Royal Infirmary	A605
Bristol Royal Infirmary	A609
Bristol Royal Infirmary	A700
Bristol Royal Infirmary	A800
Bristol Royal Infirmary	A900
Bristol Royal Infirmary	B301
Bristol Royal Infirmary	B501
Bristol Royal Infirmary	B504
Bristol Royal Infirmary	C602
Bristol Royal Infirmary	C603
Bristol Royal Infirmary	C604
Bristol Royal Infirmary	C705
Bristol Royal Infirmary	C708
Bristol Royal Infirmary	C805
Bristol Royal Infirmary	C808
South Bristol NHS Community Hospital	201
St Michaels Hospital	69
St Michaels Hospital	75
St Michaels Hospital	76
St Michaels Hospital	77
St Michaels Hospital	78
St Michaels Hospital	DAU

o Of these hospitals, do any of the wards have a bed space 13? If so, which?
o Additionally, these hospital wards with numbered bed spaces, are there bed spaces numbered 12 and 14? (i.e. suggesting the intentional omission of a bed space 13) If so, which hospitals?

Please see below

HCO_NAME	WARD_NAME	BED_AREA_12	BED_AREA_13	BED_AREA_14
St Michaels Hospital	75	Yes	No	Yes
St Michaels Hospital	76	Yes	No	Yes
St Michaels Hospital	77	Yes	No	Yes
St Michaels Hospital	77	Yes	No	Yes
South Bristol NHS Community Hospital	201	Yes	Yes	No
Bristol Royal Infirmary	A300	Yes	Yes	Yes
Bristol Royal Infirmary	A307	Yes	No	No
Bristol Royal Infirmary	A400	Yes	Yes	Yes
Bristol Royal Infirmary	A414	Yes	Yes	No
Bristol Royal Infirmary	A515	Yes	Yes	Yes
Bristol Royal Infirmary	A518	Yes	Yes	Yes
Bristol Royal Infirmary	A522	Yes	Yes	Yes
Bristol Royal Infirmary	A524	Yes	Yes	Yes
Bristol Royal Infirmary	A525	Yes	Yes	Yes
Bristol Royal Infirmary	A528	Yes	Yes	Yes
Bristol Royal Infirmary	A600	Yes	No	Yes
Bristol Royal Infirmary	A602	Yes	Yes	Yes
Bristol Royal Infirmary	A604	Yes	Yes	Yes
Bristol Royal Infirmary	A605	Yes	Yes	Yes
Bristol Royal Infirmary	A609	Yes	Yes	Yes
Bristol Royal Infirmary	A700	Yes	Yes	Yes
Bristol Royal Infirmary	A800	Yes	Yes	Yes
Bristol Royal Infirmary	A900	Yes	Yes	Yes
Bristol Royal Infirmary	B301	Yes	Yes	Yes
Bristol Royal Infirmary	B501	Yes	Yes	Yes
Bristol Royal Infirmary	B504	Yes	Yes	Yes
Bristol Royal Infirmary	C602	Yes	Yes	Yes
Bristol Royal Infirmary	C604	Yes	Yes	Yes
Bristol Royal Infirmary	C705	Yes	No	Yes
Bristol Royal Infirmary	C708	Yes	No	Yes
Bristol Royal Infirmary	C805	Yes	No	Yes
Bristol Royal Infirmary	C808	Yes	No	Yes
Bristol Haematology and Oncology Centre	D603	Yes	Yes	Yes
Bristol Haematology and Oncology Centre	D703	Yes	Yes	Yes
St Michaels Hospital	DAU	Yes	Yes	Yes
Bristol Royal Childrens Hospital	E400	Yes	Yes	Yes
Bristol Royal Childrens Hospital	E500	Yes	Yes	Yes
Bristol Royal Childrens Hospital	E510	Yes	Yes	Yes
Bristol Royal Childrens Hospital	E519	Yes	Yes	Yes
Bristol Royal Childrens Hospital	E600	Yes	Yes	Yes
Bristol Royal Childrens Hospital	E602	Yes	Yes	Yes
Bristol Royal Childrens Hospital	E700	Yes	Yes	Yes
Bristol Royal Childrens Hospital	E702	Yes	Yes	Yes
Bristol Eye Hospital	H304A	Yes	Yes	Yes

This concludes our response. We trust that you find this helpful, but please do not hesitate to contact us directly if we can be of any further assistance.

If, after that, you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, you have the right to ask for an internal review. Internal review requests should be submitted within two months of the date of receipt of the response to your original letter and should be addressed to:

Director of Corporate Governance
University Hospitals Bristol and Weston NHS Foundation Trust
Trust Headquarters
Marlborough Street
Bristol
BS1 3NU

Please remember to quote the reference number above in any future communications.

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF

Publication

Please note that this letter and the information included/attached will be published on our website as part of the Trust's Freedom of Information Publication Log. This is because information disclosed in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act is disclosed to the public, not just to the individual making the request. We will remove any personal information (such as your name, email and so on) from any information we make public to protect your personal information.

To view the Freedom of Information Act in full please click [here](#).

Yours sincerely

Freedom of Information Team
University Hospitals Bristol and Weston NHS Foundation Trust